

Disclaimer General advice

The information in this disclaimer does not constitute, and should be not relied on as, legal advice. Charity Token Pty Ltd recommends seeking advice from a relevant financial professional before making any decisions. Charity Token Pty Ltd will not be held responsible for any loss suffered as a result of, or in relation to the use of the Charity Token platforms.

To the extent permitted by law, Charity Token Pty Ltd excludes any liability, including any liability for negligence, for any loss, including indirect or consequential losses of funds arising from or in relation to the use of this information sheet or any information from Charity Token Pty Ltd.

No Partnership. This Agreement shall not be interpreted or construed to create an association, joint venture, agency relationship, or partnership between the Company Charity Token Pty Ltd and listed Organisations, or to impose any partnership obligation or partnership liability upon any Party. No Party shall have any right, power, or authority to enter into any agreement or undertaking for, or act on behalf of, or to act as or be an agent or representative of, or to otherwise bind, any other Party. Charity Token is a public network made available for use not limited to donating and fundraising openly between Non-profit Organisations and Individuals alike.

Network Governance. Charity Token Pty Ltd has no control over transactions made on the public network and therefore has no responsibility over issues that may arise from such activities. The Company only has control over the platforms and applications that utilize the digital currency known as CHAT.

Advertising. Charity Token Pty Ltd often promotes listed Charities and Non-profit Organizations on social media/blogs and podcasts. Permission from Organisations will be sought prior to any distribution of information.

Application Verification. Applicants are verified through official channels. Use of data will be limited to internal permissions only and shall remain the property of Charity Token Pty Ltd until such time the Applicant submits a "request for profile removal". The Applicant if successful, shall become known as a "beneficiary" until such time they request otherwise.

Payment Methods. Charity Token utilizes Stripe Connect to handle all fiat to fiat payments. All user and organisational data is handled by Stripe for security reasons and therefore Charity Token has no control over this data storage. Charity Token can however view the data given by Organisations during the application process and have the ability to remove any account "connected" with the platform without reason at any time. Charity Toke reserves the right to decline, and or remove any Organisation or Individual account any anytime without reason. The donation of tokens, be that of Matic or CHAT, is the responsibility of the end user/Organisation and Charity Token cannot access any funds or tokens in the users account. It is the responsibility of the user to withdraw these tokens and to use them as they are intended to be used.

If you decide to conclude the services offered by Charity Token, please email us at inquiries@charitytoken.online and the issued account and all collected data will be deleted <u>immediately</u>.

For more information pertaining to our privacy policy, Terms and Conditions policy and how we collect and store your data. please refer to the links below.

Privacy Policy <u>HERE</u>
Terms and Conditions <u>HERE</u>
End User Agreement <u>HERE</u>

Please click the "consent" button on the application if you agree to the above conditions.

© Charity Token Pty Ltd 2022

